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1 VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

1.1 Parkeer het voertuig of de lading die moet worden geheven op een vlak, stevig oppervlak en
plaats wiggen onder de wielen om de beweging te stoppen.

1.2 Plaats het frame op een stevig, effen en horizontaal oppervlak en gebruik het frame nooit op
een helling.

1.3 Het frame moet zo worden geplaatst dat de gebruiker deze niet onder het voertuig hoeft te
gebruiken. Elk voertuig dat door een krik wordt opgetild, moet altijd een secundaire
veiligheidssteun hebben, zoals mechanische statieven.

1.4 Het is absoluut noodzakelijk dat alle mogelijke voorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen om
onverwachte bewegingen van de lading te voorkomen wanneer deze wordt opgetild.

1.5 De te heffen last mag nooit de nominale capaciteit van de krik overschrijden.

1.6 Til nooit iemand op met deze uitrusting. Zorg ervoor dat alle personen uit het voertuig zijn voor
het opvijzelen.

1.7 Het is noodzakelijk dat de bediener de hefinrichting en de last tijdens alle bewegingen kan
bekijken.

1.8 Als deze basisregels niet worden opgevolgd, kan dit leiden tot letsel aan de gebruiker, het
frame of de last die wordt opgetild.

1.9 BELANGRIJK: GEBRUIK DE HEFFER RMG-10 NIET MET LOSSE SCHROEVEN WANNEER DEZE
WORDT GECOMBINEERD MET HET FRAME BL-10.

2 GEBRUIK EN WERKING

2.1 Dit frame is gemaakt als accessoire voor de VIJZEL RMG-10

2.2 Plaats de HYDRAULISCHE VIJZEL (RMG-10)in het frame

2.3 Breng de set (frame - jack) dichter bij de last om omhoog te komen.

2.4 De hoogte en de afname van de belasting wordt gerealiseerd zoals aangegeven in de bladen
met instructies van de vijzels.

3 ONDERHOUD

3.1 Smeer de zijgeleiders regelmatig.

3.2 Noteer bij het bestellen van reserveonderdelen het onderdeelnummer zoals weergegeven in
de meegeleverde explosietekening. Een reparatieset is beschikbaarbevat alle gebruikelijke
reserveonderdelen.

4 REPARATIE
Zowel onderhoud als reparatie van deze aansluiting moet worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd
personeel.
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1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.1 Park the vehicle or load to be lifted on a flat firm surface and place wedges under the wheels to
stop movement.

1.2 Position de frame on a solid, even and horizontal surface, never use the frame on a slope.

1.3 The frame should be positioned so as to avoid the user from having to operate it under the
vehicle. Every vehicle lifted by a jack should always have a secondary safety support such as
mechanical stands.

1.4 It is imperative that all possible precautions are taken to avoid unexpected movement of the
load when it is being lifted.

1.5 The load to be lifted should never exceed the rated capacity of the jack.

1.6 Never lift a person with this jack. Ensure that all persons are out of the vehicle before jacking.
1.7 Itis necessary that the operator can watch the lifting device and the load during all movements.
1.8 If these basic rules are not followed, injury to the user, the frame or the load being lifted may
result.

1.9 IMPORTANT : NOT TO USE THE JACK WITH THE SCREW UNSCREWED WHEN IT USES CONNECTED
TO THE FRAME BL-10.

2 USE AND OPERATION

2.1 This frame has been created as accessory for the jacks MG-10.

2.2 Place the jack (MG-10) inside the frame

2.3 Bring near the set (frame - jack) to the load to raising.

2.4 The elevation and the decrease of the load is realized as it is indicated in the leaves of
instructions of the jacks.

3 MAINTENANCE

3.1 Lubricate the lateral guides at regular intervals.

3.2 When ordering spare parts, please make note of the part number as shown in the exploded
view drawing provided. A repair kit is available containing all the common spare parts.

4 REPAIR
Both maintenance and repair of this jack shall be carried out by qualified.



1 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

1.1 Das Fahrzeug oder die zu hebende Last auf einer ebenen, festen Flache abstellen und Keile
unter die Rader legen, um die Bewegung zu stoppen.

1.2 Stellen Sie den Rahmen auf eine feste, ebene und horizontale Oberflache. Verwenden Sie den
Rahmen niemals an einem Hang.

1.3 Der Rahmen sollte so positioniert werden, dass der Benutzer ihn nicht unter dem Fahrzeug
bedienen muss. Jedes Fahrzeug, das von einem Wagenheber angehoben wird, sollte immer haben
eine sekundare Sicherheitsunterstiitzung wie mechanische Stander.

1.4 Es missen unbedingt alle moglichen Vorkehrungen getroffen werden, um eine unerwartete
Bewegung der Last beim Anheben zu vermeiden.

1.5 Die zu hebende Last darf niemals die Nennkapazitat des Wagenhebers tiberschreiten.

1.6 Heben Sie niemals eine Person mit diesem Wagenheber an. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich alle
Personen auBBerhalb des Fahrzeugs befinden, bevor Sie aufbocken.

1.7 Der Bediener muss die Hebevorrichtung und die Last bei allen Bewegungen beobachten
kdnnen.

1.8 Wenn diese Grundregeln nicht befolgt werden, kann dies zu Verletzungen des Benutzers, des
Rahmens oder der angehobenen Last flihren.

1.9 WICHTIG: VERWENDEN SIE DEN STECKER NICHT MIT DER SCHRAUBE, WENN SIE MIT DEM
RAHMEN BL-10 VERBUNDEN SIND.

2 BENUTZUNG UND BETRIEB

2.1 Dieser Rahmen wurde als Zubehor flir die Buchsen MG-10 und MG-8 entwickelt.

2.2 Setzen Sie den Wagenheber (MG-10, MG-8) in den Rahmen

2.3 Bringen Sie das Gerat (Rahmenheber) in die Nahe der Last, die angehoben werden soll.

2.4 Das Anheben und Absenken der Last erfolgt so, wie es in den Anleitungen der Wagenheber
angegeben ist.

3 WARTUNG

3.1 Schmieren Sie die seitlichen Flihrungen in regelmaBigen Abstanden.

3.2 Notieren Sie sich bei der Bestellung von Ersatzteilen die Teilenummer, die in der
Explosionszeichnung angegeben ist. Ein Reparatursatz ist verfligbar Enthalt alle gangigen
Ersatzteile.

4 REPARIEREN
Sowohl die Wartung als auch die Reparatur dieses Wagenhebers missen von qualifiziertem
Personal durchgefiihrt werden.
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1 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE.

1.1 Assurer le véhicule ou I'élément a soulever contre tout risque de glissement. Utiliser des cales si
nécessaire.

1.2 Le cadre doit étre placé sur une surface solide, réguliere et horizontale. Ne pas utiliser le cadre
en position inclinée.

1.3 Le cadre doit étre positionné de maniére a permettre sa manoeuvre sans que l'opérateur soit
amené a engager une partie quelconque de son corps sous le véhicule. Ne jamais travailler sous la
charge levée sans que celle-ci soit soutenue par des chandelles ou tout autre support stable.

1.4 Pendant la montée ou la descente, prendre toutes les mesures nécessaires pour éviter le
déplacement de la propre charge du véhicule a soulever.

1.5 La charge a soulever ne doit jamais dépasser la force nominale du cric.

1.6 Il est interdit de lever des personnes sur cet appareil ainsi que dans le véhicule qui est levé.

1.7 Il est nécessaire que I'opérateur puisse surveiller le dispositif de levage et la charge lors de tous
les mouvements.

1.8 Le non - respect de ces regles essentielles de sécurité peut créer des risques pour l'utilisateur, le
cadre ou la charge a soulever.

1.9 TRES IMPORTANT: NE PAS UTILISER LE CRIC AVEC LA VIS REPANDUE QUAND CELA
UTILISATIONS CONNECTEES A LE CADRE BL-10

2 UTILISATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT.

2.1 Cet cadre a été créé comme l'accessoire pour les crics MG-10.

2.2 Placer le cric (MG-10,) a l'intérieur de le cadre.

2.3 Apporter prés du jeu (le cadre - le cric) a la charge au levage.

2.4 L'élévation et la diminution de la charge est comprise comme cela est indiquée dans les feuilles
des instructions des crics.

3 MAINTENANCE

3.1 Lubrifier périodiquement les guides latéraux.

3.2 Pour la commande de piéces de rechange, indiquer la référence de la piéce selon la vue éclatée.
Nous pouvons fournir aussi un kit de réparation contenant les piéces de rechange courantes.

4 REPARATION

La réparation et la maintenance des crics doivent étre effectuées par des personnes qui, par suite
de leur éducation et leur expérience, ont une trés bonne connaissance des systéemes hydrauliques
utilisés dans ces appareils.
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1 CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD

1.1 Asegure el vehiculo o elemento a elevar contra cualquier tipo de deslizamiento, utilizando
calzos en caso necesario.

1.2 El bastidor debe apoyarse en una superficie firme, regular y horizontal. No utilice nunca el
bastidor en posicion inclinada.

1.3 El bastidor debe ser utilizado de forma que sea posible su maniobra sin que el usuario se vea
obligado a introducir parte alguna de su cuerpo debajo del vehiculo. No se debe trabajar nunca
debajo de un vehiculo o de una carga elevada sin haberla sustentado antes con soportes
mecanicos u otros medios adecuados.

1.4 Durante la elevacién o el descenso es necesario tomar todo tipo de medidas para evitar el
desplazamiento de la propia carga del vehiculo.

1.5 La carga a elevar no debe ser nunca superior a la fuerza nominal del gato.

1.6 Esta prohibido elevar personas con este aparato. Asimismo durante su uso no puede haber
personas dentro del vehiculo.

1.7 El operador debe vigilar el dispositivo de elevacién y la carga durante todos los movimientos.
1.8 El incumplimiento de estas consignas esenciales de seguridad puede ocasionar dafos al
usuario, al bastidor o al elemento a elevar.

1.9 IMPORTANTE : NO UTILIZAR EL GATO CON EL HUSILLO EXTENDIDO CUANDO SE EMPLEA
ACOPLADO AL BASTIDOR BL-10.

2 USO Y FUNCIONAMIENTO

2.1 Este bastidor ha sido creado como accesorio para los gatos de botella RMG-10.

2.2 Colocar el gato de botella (MG-10,) en el interior del bastidor.

2.3 Aproximar el conjunto (bastidor-gato) a la carga a elevar.

2.4 La elevacién y el descenso de la carga se realiza segun se indica en las hojas de instrucciones de
los gatos de botella.

3 MANTENIMIENTO
3.1 Engrase periodicamente las guias laterales.
3.2 Para pedidos de piezas de recambio, indique la referencia de la pieza segun el dibujo.

4 REPARACION
Tanto el mantenimiento como la reparacién de este gato deben ser llevados a cabo por personal
cualificado.
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ESOUEMA HIDRAULICO
HYDSAULIC QIRCINT

MODEL |[HYDRAULIC DOUBLE PUMP
50t | 100 t
N° REE
1 SB50-C14M | MGD-100/C14M
2 0218000029 (N) | MGD-100/C21
029900051 (R)
3 0212000017 | MG-2/C11M
4 MG-2/C9
5 BRDS0-C7M | MGD100-C7M
6 BR50-C16 (N) | 0299000448 (N)
S850-C16 (R) | 02990009 (R)
7 BRDS0-C36M | MGDS0-C346M
8 - MGK-15/1485
9 - A-5084-G
10 BKD-09/C10 | MGD-50/C10
11 - M-75/1481
OIL/ cm? 1100 3300
7;7 RBRDSO RMGD-100

N: Negro / Black R:Rojo / Red
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EXTREMELY IMPORTAMT: Read these safety instructions ca-
refully in addition to the instructions for use, operation and
maintenance.

Thiz jack has been designed for use in the clevation of cars
and lorries, although it may also be used in other applications,
provided that the manufacturer’s instructions reflected in this
manual are complied with.

Any other application, beyond the conditions established for
use of this jack will be considered inappropriate.

Handle the jack correctly and ensure that all parts are in good
condition prior to its use.

Only authorized persons should operate the jack having read
carefully and understood the contents of this manual.

Do not modify the jack in any way.

Mons-compliance with these rules may result in injury or dama-
ge to the user, the jack or the load to be lifted.

The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for the mproper
use of the jack.

1. SAFETY INSTRULTIONS

1.1. The load to be lifted should never exceed the rated ca-
pacity of the jack.

1.Z. The maximum stroke of the jack indicated on the label
should never be exceeded.

1.3, The jack should be supported on a solid, level and hori-
zontal surface which is well illuminated and free of obstruce
tions. Mever stand the jadk on a surface which may sink.

1.4. Ensure that there are no persons inside the vehide to be
Efted. Switch off the engine and apply the brake. Ensure the
wehide or element to be lifted against any type of sliding. Use
chodcks if appropriate (1) Do not enter the wehide or start the
engine whilst it is supported on the jadk or appropriate stands.
1.5. Position the jack under the manufacturer’s recommended|
Efting point for the vehicle and ensure that it & not corroded,
dirty or greasy. This point should remain centred over the jack
saddle. All off-centred loads can ship and accidents may result.
1.6. Dwring raising and lowering of the boad, all precautions:
should be taken to aveid movement of the vehicle load. Tratffic
may cause the raised vehicle to rodk during roadside wse of
the jack.

1.7. The jadk should be positioned so as to avwoid the need for
the user to introduce any part of his/her body underneath the
wehidle. Mever work under a raised wehide without presicusly
supporting it with mechanical stands (3] or other appropriate
miethods.

1.E It i necessary for the operator to be able to observe the
Efting device and the load during all movements. In the pre-
sence of dangerous conditions, such as movement of the wvehi-
cle, ete, the lifting process must be interrupted.

1.%. Ensure that there are no persons or obstructions under-
neath the vehicle prior to bowering.

1.10 As an additional safety measure against owerload, the
jack is fitted with an overload valve joptional in models of 21
to 5 t) set at the factory and which should not be adpusted
under any crcumstances.

2. USE AND OFERATION

2.1. Prior to operating the jadk, remove any accumulated air
from the system as follows:

-Flace the handle over the release valve and make a complete
tum in an anti=clockwize direction.

sinsert the handle in the handle socket and pump the jack
several times to ensure internal lubrication and bleed the ac-
cumuated air from the system_

-Flace the handle over the release valve again and fully close it
in a dockwise direction.

Important: Prior to lifting the load, ensure that all of the afore=
mentioned safety instructions are followed.

2.2, The estension soew of the jacks, if fitted, complements their
stroke. It is advisable not to fully extend it

2.3, For Kfting, fully close the release valve and move the handie
up and down using the full stroke range of the piston for greater
speed (2).

2.4 For lowering, showly tumn the release valve in an antisdockwis
s direction using the handle (4), ensuring that there are no per-
sons or obstades under the vehicle to be lowered. The lowering
speed & controlled by adjusting the rebease vabe.

2.5 |f the jadk is subjected to a load greater than the nominal set,
it has an owverload valve (optional 2t to 5t) rated at 0 + 15% from
the nominal value to prevent the wehide continue Kting.

2.6 Our jack may be used in a horizontal position provided that
the pump is located on the lower side.

2.7 Important. Due to the characteristics of telesoopic jads, a
residue of ol may be cbszerved in some of the pistons. This &
totally normal and is part of the correct operation of the jack.

3. MAINTEMANCE

Important: Both the maintenance and repair of the jadc may only
be performed by qualiied persons, who have suffident knowleds
ge of the hydraulic systems used in these devices a= a result of
their training and experience.

3.1. Keep the jack dean and lubricate all moving parts at regular

intervals (3], which must be clean and protected from aggressive
conditions at all times.

3.2. Only original spare parts should be used.

3.3, Prior to sach wse, check for bent, broken, cracked or loose
parts and solve the problem, it appropriate. If it is suspected that
the jack has been subjected to abnormal loads or has suffered
any knodes, withdraw it from senice until the problem has been
rectified.

3.4, If the cil lkevel needs to be checked or refiled, with the piston
fully retracted, remove the filler plug and drain its contents into
a container. With the jack in a horizontal position, prooceed to
ntroduce the necessary wolume as indicated for eadh model in
these instructions.

The parts table alongside shows the wolume of oil equired,
and the levels with respect to the il filler hole for each moded.
Make sure that no dirt enters with the new ol

Fallowing a period of intensive use, it & recommendas
bde to change the oil in order to extend the useful life of the jadk.
Important: &n excess of ol to the volume required may render
the jack inoperative.

1.5. Only use hydraulic od, type HL or HM, with a masimum 150
grade of onematic viscosity of 30 5T at 40°, or an Engler visco-
sity of 3 at S0°C.

Extremaly Important: Mever use brake fluid.

3.6 When the jadk & not in use, the screw, main piston and the
pump piston should be retracted to avoid corrosion.

Apply an anti=cormosion product to the pistons, if appropriate.
Remove the handle from its position_Retire la palanca de su alos

jamienta.
3.7 Ax the end of the useful life of the jack, drain off the il and
hand it over to an authorised agent and dispose of the jack in
accordance with local regulations.

1.8 Both the repair kit, which exdusively contains the owrings and
smals of the jadk , and the spare part sets must be ordered using
the reference assigned in the table.

R At irp 3 -
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TRES IMPORTANT: Lisez attentivement ces consignes de
sécurité, les notices de fonctionnement etd'entretien.
amaammwmmm:mmau
camions ainsi que d'autres utilisations, tout en restant dans les
normes admises par le fabricant.

Toutes les a hors norme pour Putilisation de ce cric

seront comme iNComecies.

Utilisez le cric de facon adéquate et contrdlez avant utiisation
que foutes les parties el composants scient en bon état de
foncionnement. Son utlisation doit étre faite par des personnes
autorisées aprés avoir lu attentivement et compris le contenu de
cette notice. Ne pas modifier les caractéristiques du cric.
La non observation de cette norme peut cccasionner des
dommages & ['utifisation du cric et a la charge & lever.
Le fabricant se dégage de toute responsabilitd pour 'utiisation
incorrecte du cric.

1. CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

11 La Anwmmpmmhnm
nomina

12 mmmummmmmm
sur une surface ferme, réguliére,

13. Le
%amm Ne jamais utiliser
I cric sur une

14, Sassurer de l'absence de personne dans le véhicule 3 lever.
Arréter le moteur, bloquer et caler (1)ie wéhicule ou toute
e @ lever conire fout déplacement. Ne pas entrer dans
le , i le démarrer tant que o2 demier est posiionné
sur le cnic ou les chandelles.

1.5. Mettre le cric sous les points délévation recommandés
le constructeur du véhicule, et s'assurer quiils sont en
état et propres. Ce point doit &tre centré sur la téte du

cric. Toutes charges décanirées peuvent glisser et causer
des accidents.

16. Pendant la levée ou la descenta de la eam

de prendre tout type de mesures afin d'
déplacement ou celui du véhicule. Sionuﬁselomcau
bord de la route, le trafic peut déstabiiser le véhicule amédé.

1.7. Le cric doit dtre utiisé de maniére & parmedtire la manceuvre

sans que Mopéraleur soil amend A engager une quelcongue

partie de son corps sous Je vahicule. Ne jamais travailer

mhmaaomqnmmmwm
ou tout autre stable

18 0 mumgm

l'opération.
18 SmarmaMdeom
, lors de 1a descente.
HOParmndaMbaicwmwdmdugade
(en option de 2 et 51) taré a l'usine et a ne
dans aucuns cas.

2. UTILISATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT

2.1. Avant d'utiliser le cric, purger le circuit hydrauique pour
mmmnmammamm
descente en tournant le levier dans le sens inverse des

! d'une montre et l'actionner de haut en bas plusieurs
. Refermer le clapet de descante en tournant le levier
md&m d'une montre. Le cric est prét &

Important. Avant de commencer 4 soulever la charge,

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
27

vérifier que toutes Jes consignes de sécurité sont bien

Si le cric est muni d'une vis dextension pour compiéter sa
course, 1a dévisser pour la metire en contact avec ka charge
a soulever, I est recommandé de ne pas la dévisser
enfidrement,

Pour lever la charge, fermer le clapet de descante et actionner
le levier de haut en bas en utlisant la course compléte du
afin d'obtenir un meilleur rendement.
mmmhmmmam
du levier dans le sens condraire des aigulles dune montre
Seacae ous s “;“L"m ool on
PErsONNa SoUS se en ouvrant
ou moins le clapet de descente.
cric est protégé par un clapet de surcharge (en option :
de 2ta51) qui ne permetira pas de soulever une charge
supérieure 4 sa force nominale.
Notre cric peut dre utiisé en mode horizontal en positionnant

Wmmm au cne
‘élescopique, on pourra observer un d'hute sur l'un
dnmc”umduw dans le fonctionnement
régulier du cric.

MAINTENANCE

important. Tant l'entretien du cric comme les
dovent &tre faites par du personne! qualifié dont la formation
et Fexpénence |ui permetient de connaitre les systémes

31 deceswmm les eﬂespafﬁu
1. et graisser axes
mbilesdumc(s)wldumete et protégées
des agressions de mmm
3.2. Toupours ufiliser des composants
33. Amtmmm s‘ﬂn‘umtapas

34.

35

36.

3T
38

quelques composants tordus, cassés, elc. et résoudre le
probléme. Retirer le cric de san emploi en cas de soupgon
d'utilisation avec des charges anormales. Sl a élé
endommagé par des coups, procéder a une vérification

En cas de nécassilé de vérifier le niveau dhuile ou faire un
apport, le faire avec le piston en position basse, retirer le
bouchon de remplissage et verser le contenu dans un

récipient.
Avec le cric 3 I'horizontale, remetire la quantité
mwummm wer
rma'mumm
Pour chaque modéle, i3 hauteur du niveau par rapport au
trou de remplissage est indiquée sur le tableau.
Aprés de périodes de fonctionnement, il est

important. Un excés dhulle par U niveau maximum
créer un cric.

Jiliser une type HL ou HM dune viscosité

cnématique de 30 cST 240 ° ou d'une viscosité Engler

Ir:slmaon;lnt Nohmalsuﬁs:rvg'emliqudedee‘m
Eumddm&emmmcmm
ventuellement, appliquer un liquide antioxydant.
Retirer le levier de son logement.
Enﬁndavhdg:mmmﬂmmmmmmb remettre & un
organisme
TmmmameMm
leurs références figurant sur le tableau de piboes de rechange.
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MUY IMPORTANTE: Lea cuidadosamente estas consignas de
seguridad asi como las instrucciones de uso, fundomamiento y
mantensmiento.

Este gato ha sido disefiado para su utilizacdn como elevador de
automdyiles y caméones, aungue también es posible su uso para
otras aplicaciones, ssempre que se cumplan las instrucciones del
fabricante reflejadas en este manual.

Cualquier otra aplicaddn, fuera de los términos establecidos
para el uso de este gato, serd considerada improcedente.

Trate adecuadamente el gato y compruebe, antes de su utilizas
cidn, que todas sus partes y componentes estan en buen estado
y na falta minguno.

Su utilizacidn debe ser solamente efectuada por personas  auto-
rizadas, después de haber leido atentamente y comprendido el
contenido de este manual.

Mo modifigque en absoluto las caracteristicas del gata.

El incumplimiento de estas normas  puede ocasionar danos al
usuario, al gato o al elemento a elevar.

El fabricante no acepta resporsabilidad alguna por ol uso nco-
mecto del gato.

1. COMSIGMAS DE SEGURIDAD

1.1. La carga a elevar no debe ser nunca superior a la fusrza nos
minal del gata.

1.2. No debe ser nunca sobrepasado el recomido maxdmo del
gato indicado en la etiqueta.

1.3. El gato debe apoyarse en una superficie firme, regular, ho=
rizontal, Bbre de elementos inneoesarios y  béen iluminada. Mo
apoye nunca o gato en una superficie que pueda hundirse.

1.4. Aseglinese de que no hay personas en e vehiculo a elevar.
Desconecte e motor y frene totalmente el vehioulo. Utilice calzos
an caso necesano (1), Mo entre en el vehiculo ni endenda el mo=
tor mientras estd sustemado por el gato o soportes adecuados.
1.5. Cologue el gato debajo del punto de elevacidn recomens
dado por el fabricante del vehiculo y asegdrese de que no estd
deteriorado, sucic o con grasa. Este punto de debe quedar
centrado sobre la cabeza de sustentacidn del gato. Toda carga
descentrada puwede deslizarse y cwusar accdentes.

1.4. Durante la elevaddn y ol descenso de la carga es necesario
tomar todo tipe de medidas para evitar el desplacamiento de la
carga del wehiculo. 5i se utiliza el gato al borde de ka carretera, e
trafion puede hacer que el vehiculo elevado se balancee.

1.7. El gato debe ser utilzado sin gue o usuario se vea obligado
a introdudir parte alguna de su cuerpo debajo del vehicule. No se
debe trabajar nunca debajo de un vehicule elevado sin habers
ko sustentado antes con soportes mecinicos (3) u otros medios
adecuados.

1.8 Es necesario que el operador vigile o dispositivo de elevas
cidn y ka carga durante todos bos mowimientos. En presencia de
condiciones de peligro, como of desplazamiento del vehiculo etc.
. &5 Necesario interrumpir la elevacion.

1.9. Aseglress de que no existen personas u obstaculos debajo
del wehiculo antes del descenso.

1.10 Comao medida de seguridad contra sobrecargas, e gato
estd provisto de wna vikula de sobrepresién [ opcional en mo=
dalos de 2 a 5 t) tarada en fibrica, y que no debe en ningdn caso
ser manipulada.

2. US0 Y FUNCIOMAMIENTO

2.1. Antes de utilizar el gato, elimine cualquier posible aire del
sistermna que pudiera haberse acumulado, procediendo ded meodio
siguiente:

snserte la palanca en la llave de descarga y girela  una viselta
compdeta en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.

sintroduzca la palanca en el portapalancas y accione el gato va=
rias weces, con ko que se consigue una lubrificacidén imterior y la
salida del aire acumulado.

sinserte nuevamente la palanca en la Bave de descarga y ciérnela
a tope en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

Importante. Antes de proceder a elevar la carga, compruche que
s& cumplen todas las consignas de seguridad amteriores.

2.2, El husillo de ks gatos, cuando lo lleven, complementa su
recorrido. Es recomendable no extenderio totalmente.

2.3. Para elevar, derre a tope ka llave de descarga y mueva la
palanca de amriba hacia abajo utilizando & recomido completo
del pistin para conseguir mayor rapsdez (2}

2.4 Para descender, gire lentamente |2 llave de descarga con la
palanca en sentido contrario a kas agujas del reloj (4), asegurine
dose de que no hay persoras u ocbstaculos debajo del wehiculo
que desciende. La welocidad del descenso queda regulada por la
mayor o menor apertura de la Bave de descarga .

2.5 5i se sobrecarga el gato, dispone éste de una vihula de o=
brepresién fopcicnal de 2 a 5t) tarada a 0 + 15% respecto al
walor nominal que mpedird gue of vehicubo siga siendo elevado.
2.6 Nuestro gato puede ser utilizado en posidén horizontal sieme
pre que se sitie la bomba en ka parte inferior.

2.7 Importante. Debido a las caracderisticas propias de los gatos
telescopicos, pudiera observarse un residuc de aceite en alguno
de los pistones. Se trata de un detalle normal dentro del correcto
funcionamiento del gato.

1. MANTEMIMIEMTO

Importante. Tanto el manteniméento del gate como su reparas
didn solamente podran llevarse a cabo por aquel personal cuali.
ficado que, por su formacidn y experienda, conozca los sistemas
hidraulicos utilizados en estos aparatos.

11, Limpie y engrase periddicemente los ojes y las partes mos
viles ded gate (5], que debe estar siempre limpio ¥ protegido de
ambientes agresivos.

1.2, Sclamente deben wtilizarse componentes originales de re
cambio.

1.3, Antes de cada nuevo o, compruebe que no existen coms
ponentes doblados, rotos, agrietados o suehtos y soludone el
problema en caso necesario. Retire el gato de servicio si sospes
cha gue ha sido sometido a cargas anormales o ha sufrido algin
golpe, hasta que haya sido subsanado el problema.

3.4, 5i es necesario verificar ¢l nivel de aceite o reponerio, con el
pisttin totalmente recogido, retire el tapdn del orifidio de llenado
y vade su contenido en un redpiente. Con o gato en posicién
horizontal, proceda a introducir el valumen necesario gue s indi-
a para cada modelo en estas instrucciones.

En la tabla de componentes, y junto al volumen de aceite re-
querido, so detallan ko niveles respecto al orificio de llenado
para cada modelo.

Evite |a entrada de sudedad con el ruevo aceite.

Despuds de un periodo largo de uso intensivo, es conveniente
camibiar e aceite para alargar la vida Otil del gato.

Importante. Un exceso de aceite sobre el volumen requerido
puede impedir o fundonamienio del gato.

1.5. Emplee aceite de uso hidrdulico, tipe ML o HM, con un grado
B0 de visoosidad cnemdtica maxima de 30 5T a 40F, o de una
viscosidad Engler de 3 a 50°C.

Muy importante. No utilice nunca liquido de frenos.3.6. Para pe=
didos de piezas de recambio, indigue la referenda de La pieza se-
grin el dibujo. Disponemos de un juego de re cofties
ne exclusivamente los retenes y kas juntas de la unidad hidraubica.
1.4 Cuando el gato no esté on fundonamiento, of husillo, pistdn
principal y el de bomba deben estar recogidos para evitar toda
posible oxidacidn.

En caso neoesario, aplgue sobre los pistones un producto ans
tiowidlante.

Retire la palanca de su alojamiento.

1.7 &l acabar la vida Otd del gato, proceda a retirar el aceite y
entregarla a un gestor autorizado, depositando o gato segun
L beyes bocales.

1.8 Tanto el uego de repuestos, que contiene exdusivamente los
retenes y ks juntas del gato, como bos conjuntos de componans
tes deben ser pedides  por |a referenda asignada en la tabla.

R | St -

S Ol

T






